

Resolution No. 24, 2024

Council Member Hayner presented the following Resolution and moved its adoption:

AUTHORIZE CITY TREASURER TO APPLY FOR A COMPANY REWARDS CHARGE CARD THROUGH THE BANK OF GREENE COUNTY

WHEREAS, it is advisable to obtain credit card privileges for purposes of charging certain expenses relative to the business affairs of the City of Johnstown; and

WHEREAS, the City Treasurer shall authorize all expenses for the City of Johnstown; and

WHEREAS, that the City Treasurer shall apply for and obtain a corporate credit card with such credit limit and terms as the Treasurer deems advisable, and be authorized to charge on that account any expenses that are reasonably related to carrying out the business of the City of Johnstown as provided for by internal control policies; and

WHEREAS, the City Treasurer is directed to monitor said account and pay such proper charges when due.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT,

RESOLVED, the Common Council authorizes the City Treasurer to apply to the Bank of Greene County for a company credit card for the City of Johnstown.

Seconded by Council Member			
Adopted by the following vote:			

	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Ward 1 – Council Member Hayner				
Ward 2 – Council Member Miller				
Ward 3 – Council Member Parker				
Ward 4 – Council Member Spritzer				
Council Member-at-Large Jeffers				
TOTALS				
RESULT	Passed / Failed			

Adopted by the Common Council on March 18, 2024	Resolution # , 2024 is hereby approved
Carrie M. Allen, City Clerk	Amy Praught, Mayor